the equipment division of the Radiopharma segment (2016: 8.6 %). In the previous year, a discount rate of
8.4 % was applied for the cyclotron division of the Radiopharma segment. (See also the explanatory notes
under Note 3).

It was the outcome of the other value impairment tests as at December 31, 2017 that, no value impairment
requirement was determined on the basis of the respective recoverable amounts determined. As at December
31, 2016, a value impairment requirement of € 447 thousand had been recognized for the CGU Segment
Radiotherapy.

The outcome of the impairment test for the goodwill of the Isotope Products segment was that there are no
conceivable potential changes to the primary assumptions that could result in the carrying amount of the
goodwill exceeding the recoverable amount. No scenario analysis was conducted for the goodwill in the
equipment division as the respective values in the Group are not considered to be significant.

For the impairment test of the goodwill of the Radiation Therapy segment, a scenario analysis was performed
that led to the following results:

Change compared to the base
scenario

Base
scenario

Scenario
1

Scenario
2

Scenario
3

Scenario
4

Scenario
5

Change in revenues 0 % – 5 % – 10 % 0 % 0 % – 10 %

Change in cost of sales 0 % – 4 % – 8 % 0 % 0 % – 8 %

Change in WACC 0 % 0 % 0 % + 2 % + 4 % + 3 %

Cumulative revenues over
5 years 100 % 95 % 90 % 100 % 100 % 90 %

Cumulative EBIT over 5 years 100 % 74 % 48 % 100 % 100 % 48 %

Cumulative FCF over 5 years 100 % 79 % 57 % 100 % 100 % 57 %

Calculated goodwill 100 % 81 % 61 % 71 % 54 % 37 %

Calculated goodwill (EZAG
share) in relation to book value > 1.0 0.87 0.66 0.76 0.59 0,40

Value impairment need No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Value impairment in € thousand 0 3,608 8,389 5,820 10,124 14.672

Future cash flows are, to a significant extent, dependent on realizable revenues, as the Radiation Therapy
segment CGU has a high percentage of fixed costs. Consequently, the results of the value impairment test are
strongly influenced by changes in planned sales growth. In the base scenario, the Company assumes in its
planning average annual sales growth of 3 % in light of the sales revenues generated in 2017. This growth rate
corresponds to the average annual revenue growth achieved in the past in the Radiotherapy segment. The
following scenario analysis shows how goodwill would develop in the event that the planned sales growth